

Oral Argument Not Yet Scheduled  
No. 10-1092 (Lead) and Consolidated Cases (Complex)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,  
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent

---

On Petitions for Review of *Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission  
Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards*;  
Final Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE  
MANUFACTURERS AND ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS**

---

Kathleen M. Sullivan  
Sanford I. Weisburst  
William B. Adams  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10010  
Telephone: (212) 849-7000

Raymond B. Ludwiszewski  
Charles H. Haake  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20036-5306  
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Attorneys for Intervenor Alliance of  
Automobile Manufacturers

Attorneys for Intervenor  
The Association of Global Automakers

Dated: September 30, 2011

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
A. Motor Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Have Historically Been Controlled Through A Single Federal Fuel Economy Program, Thus Easing The Automobile Industry’s Compliance Burden .....	2
B. California’s And Other States’ Adoption Of Motor Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards Created A Patchwork Of Regulation, Imposing Significant Compliance Burdens On The Automobile Industry .....	5
C. The Vehicle Rule Solved The Patchwork Regulation Problem By Again Providing The Automobile Industry With A Single Federal Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standard.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. RESPONDENTS ARE CORRECT THAT THE VEHICLE RULE COMPLIES WITH THE CAA AND OTHER STATUTES AND IS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS.....	11
II. IF EPA ACTED ARBITRARILY OR CAPRICIOUSLY AS TO STATIONARY-SOURCE REGULATION, THAT WOULD NOT WARRANT VACATING THE VEHICLE RULE.....	13
A. If EPA’s Triggering Interpretation Is Incorrect, Then There Is No Link Between The Vehicle Rule And Stationary-Source Regulation And This Court Should Limit Any Relief Solely To Stationary-Source Regulation .....	14
B. If EPA Is Correct That The Vehicle Rule Automatically Triggers Stationary-Source Regulation, And If EPA’s Consideration Of Stationary-Source Regulation Was Deficient	

In Some Way, There Is Still No Need To Vacate The Vehicle  
Rule.....16

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	12
<i>Allied-Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. EPA</i> , 562 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	16, 17
<i>Ass’n of Am. Railroads v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>Davis Cnty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	15, 16
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 280 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	16
* <i>La. Fed. Land Bank Ass’n, FLCA v. Farm Credit Admin.</i> , 336 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
* <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FBI</i> , 276 F.3d 620 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18

**Statutes**

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5 .....	5
* CAA § 202, 42 U.S.C. § 7521 .....	<i>passim</i>
CAA § 177, 42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....	5, 6, 7
EPCA, 49 U.S.C. § 32901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
CAA Title I, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-92 .....	12
CAA Title V, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7661-61f .....	12

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**Regulations**

74 Fed. Reg. 49,454 (Sept. 28, 2009) .....7  
 75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010) ..... 2, 13-14  
 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) .....*passim*  
 75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010) .....2  
 Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961.1 .....5, 7

**Miscellaneous**

John M. Broder, *Obama to Toughen Rules on Emissions and Mileage*, N.Y. Times, May 18, 2009, available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2009/05/19/business/19emissions.html> .....9  
 Letter from O. Kevin Vincent to Office of Senator Diane Feinstein 2 (Feb. 19, 2010), available at <http://media.washingtonpost.com/wp-srv/special/climate-change/documents/post-carbon/NelsonLetter022510.pdf> .....8  
 Office of the Press Secretary, President Obama Announces National Fuel Efficiency Policy, [http://www.whitehouse.gov/the\\_press\\_office/President-Obama-Announces-National-Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/](http://www.whitehouse.gov/the_press_office/President-Obama-Announces-National-Fuel-Efficiency-Policy/) .....6

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Intervenors (in support of Respondents) the Association of Global Automakers and the Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers (collectively, “Automobile Intervenors”) respectfully submit this brief in support of EPA’s Vehicle Rule, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010) [JA-XX].<sup>1</sup>
